OP \$115.00 3887207

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM638914

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Instant Brands Inc.		04/12/2021	Corporation: ONTARIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jefferies Finance LLC		
Street Address:	520 Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3887207	INSTANT POT
Registration Number:	5881626	
Registration Number:	5881627	
Serial Number:	87247642	INSTANT POT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127013365

Email: ecarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 32 Old Slip

Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE: //	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=H - 14c. US Trademark Security Agreement (pursuant to Canadian Security Agreement)#page2.tif source=H - 14c. US Trademark Security Agreement (pursuant to Canadian Security Agreement)#page3.tif source=H - 14c. US Trademark Security Agreement (pursuant to Canadian Security Agreement)#page4.tif source=H - 14c. US Trademark Security Agreement (pursuant to Canadian Security Agreement)#page5.tif source=H - 14c. US Trademark Security Agreement (pursuant to Canadian Security Agreement)#page6.tif

US Trademark Security Agreement

US Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 12, 2021 (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), by Instant Brands Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favour of Jefferies Finance, LLC in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, the Grantor is party to a Canadian Security Agreement dated as of April 12, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favour of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent, for its own benefit and for the benefit of the other Secured Parties, as collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all Secured Obligations, a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of the Grantor (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) Trademarks of the Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto, together with any and all (i) goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby, (ii) extensions and renewals thereof, (iii) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements, dilutions, misappropriations or violations thereof, (iv) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (v) rights to sue for past, present or future infringements, dilutions, misappropriations or violations thereof; and
 - (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in, and without limiting, clauses (a) through (c) above, the security interest created by this Trademark Security Agreement shall not attach to, and the term "Trademark Collateral" shall not include, any "intent-to-use" applications for trademarks or service marks filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1051 Section 1(b) unless and until evidence of use of the mark in interstate commerce is submitted to and accepted by the USPTO pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §1051 Section 1(c) or Section 1(d), to the extent, if any, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration issuing from such application under applicable federal law.

Section 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark

Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

Section 4. <u>Termination</u>. On the Termination Date or as otherwise set forth in Section 11.5 of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Trademark Security Agreement.

Section 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

Section 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours.

	V 01)	uuiy you	,
		TANT BR	ands inc. 477, 112, 112, 11,
	By;	Name: Title:	Catherine R. Landman Secretary
Acce	pted and Agreed:		
	FERIES FINANCE LLC, llateral Agent		
By:			
	Name: Title:		

[Signature Page to US Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

INST	ΛN	Т	\mathbf{p}	AN	DC	INC	7
TIADIA	'AL 1	1	$\mathbf{D}\mathbf{N}$	/ALI	כעו	1111	~·

By:					

Name: Catherine R. Landman

Title: Secretary

Accepted and Agreed:

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Brian Baoye

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to US Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

US TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT US TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

U.S. Trademark Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	TRADEMARK
Instant Brands Inc.	3887207	7 Dec 2010	INSTANT POT
Instant Brands Inc.	5881626	8 Oct 2019	Sound mark - lid closing [Sensory mark]
Instant Brands Inc.	5881627	8 Oct 2019	Sound mark - lid opening [Sensory mark]
Instant Brands Inc.	6291559 66A Madrid Protocol	16 Mar 2021	INSTANT POD

U.S. Trademark Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	TRADEMARK
Instant Brands Inc.	79275122 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	ACCU
Instant Brands Inc.	79275883 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	ACE
Instant Brands Inc.	79275044 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	AURA
Instant Brands Inc.	79277602 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	INSTANT
Instant Brands Inc.	79975513	17 Jun 2019	INSTANT
Instant Brands Inc.	79275056 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	INSTANT BRANDS
Instant Brands Inc.	79278741 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	INSTANT logo
Instant Brands Inc.	87247642	24 Nov 2016	INSTANT POT
Instant Brands Inc.	79278819 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	INSTANT POT
Instant Brands Inc.	79275018 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	JOY
Instant Brands Inc.	79275074 66A Madrid Protocol	17 Jun 2019	OMNI
Instant Brands Inc.	79275016	17 Jun 2019	VORTEX

TRADEMARK REEL: 007253 FRAME: 0774

RECORDED: 04/13/2021